

CNR No. DLNT01-006175-2023
SC No. 335/2023
State Vs. Deepak Kumar @ Dharmender etc
PS Mahendra Park
U/s 393/394/397/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act
FIR No. 391/2023

05.04.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for
the State, with IO SI Vipin Shokeen.

Accused Deepak Kumar @ Dharmender in JC.

Accused Raja in JC, with counsel Mr. Yogesh
Pandey.

A letter dated 05.04.2024 from Director FSL has
been received to the effect that FSL result (BIO) shall be ready
by 31.05.2024, while the FSL result (Ballistic) shall be ready by
25.06.2024.

Perusal of the record reveals that both the accused
are in JC and due to non-availability of FSL result, the charges
under Arms Act, are unable to be framed against the accused
persons. Let a letter be issued to the Director FSL, to be taken
dasti by the IO today itself, with a request that the Ballistic result
be expedited, and be provided either by the end of April or the
first week of May or latest along with the FSL result (BIO).

Matter be listed for filing of FSL result, sanction u/s
39 Arms Act and arguments on charge on 10.05.2024.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
05.04.2024