

CNR No. DLNT01-006175-2023
SC No.335/2023
State Vs. Deepak Kumar @ Dharmender
FIR No. 391/2023
PS: Mahendra Park
U/s 393/394/398/34 IPC & 25/27 of Arms Act

11.11.2024

Present : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP(substitute) for State.
Sh. Vikram Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused
(through VC).

The instant application for grant of interim bail for six weeks to applicant/ accused Deepak Kumar @ Dharmender was filed on 07.11.2024. The same be registered.

ASI Manna Lal is present and has filed reply to the interim bail application.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused states that he shall collect the copy of the reply to the interim bail application within two days from today.

Notice of the present application for grant of interim bail be issued to the Superintendent Jail concerned for filing the report as regards the condition and medical treatment being given to the applicant / accused. Let the said report be filed within 3 days from today.

As prayed, the application for grant of interim bail be listed for hearing on the date already fixed for PE i.e. on **19.11.2024**.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/11.11.2024